
 

 

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 

 

Date: Thursday 1st May, 2025 
Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Spencer Room, Municipal Buildings 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Impact Assessment Policy 
 

 3 - 30 

3.   Out of Hours Registrars Offer 
 

 31 - 46 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 23 April 2025 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Mayor C Cooke 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Chris Lunn, 01642 729742, chris_lunn@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Chief Executive 

 

Relevant Executive 
Member: 

Mayor 

 

Submitted to: Single Member Executive – The Mayor 

 

Date: 1 May 2025 

 

Title: Impact Assessment Policy  

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Decision does not reach the threshold to be a key decision 

 

Subject to call in? Yes 

Why: The report is not urgent. 

 

 

Executive summary  

The report proposes a revision to the Council’s Impact Assessment policy, in response 
to a recommendation from the recent poverty sprint, that the Council should embed 
systematic consideration of the impact of its decisions on poverty in Middlesbrough. 
 
The report sets out that this revision will support the Council to deliver its commitment 
within the Council Plan that reducing poverty will be at the heart of everything we do as 
this is central to all of the ambitions within the Council Plan.  The Council could choose 
not to amend the Impact Assessment Policy, however it would be missing an opportunity 
to embed an approach that would champion a consistent, considered approach that 
would support delivery of its aim of reducing poverty.   
 
A revised Impact Assessment Policy is appended for consideration. 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

That the Mayor: 
 

 APPROVES the revised Impact Assessment Policy. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1. Purpose of this report and its contribution to the achievement of the Council 
Plan ambitions 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out a proposed revised Impact Assessment Policy. 

  

Our ambitions Summary of how this report will support delivery of these 
ambitions and the underpinning aims 

A successful and 
ambitious town 

Ensuring the Council considers the impact of its decisions 
against its commitment to reducing poverty, it will ensure that 
decisions that are brought forward with the aim of delivering 
the aims within this ambition, consider their impact on positive 
within plans to: 
 

- attract and grow businesses to increase employment 
opportunities 

- Improve attainment in education and skills 
- Ensure housing provision meets local demand. 

A healthy Place Revision of the policy will support the Council to deliver the 
underpinning aim within this theme ‘reducing poverty’. 
 
It is proposed to revise the policy to include a commitment to 
assess the impact of Council decision-making on its 
commitment within the Council Plan 2024-2027, that 
reducing poverty will be at the heart of everything we do as 
this is central to all of the ambitions within the Council Plan. 

Safe and resilient 
communities 

Ensuring the Council considers the impact of its decisions 
against its commitment to reducing poverty, it will ensure that 
decisions that are brought forward with the aim of delivering 
the aims within this ambition, consider their impact on positive 
within plans to: 
 

- support adults to be independent for longer 
- improve transport and digital connectivity 
- promote new ideas and community initiatives 
- reduce crime and anti-social behaviour 

Delivering best value Ensuring the Council considers the impact of its decisions 
against its commitment to reducing poverty, it will ensure that 
decisions that are brought forward with the aim of delivering 
the aims within this ambition, consider their impact on positive 
within plans to: 
 

- ensure robust and effective corporate governance 
- set a balanced revenue budget and Medium Term 

Financial Plan to restore financial resilience and 
sustainability. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Mayor: 
 

Page 4



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 APPROVES the revised Impact Assessment Policy. 
 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 
3.1 Putting in place a systematic approach to assessing the impact of the Council’s 

decision-making on its ambition to reduce poverty, will ensure that there is an improved 
focus on this within decision-making processes. 

 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.1 Regular reviews of policies are required to ensure that they: 
 

- are continuing to meet the needs of the organisation,  
- reflect case law that impacts on impact assessment processes 
- continue to reflect best practice. 

 
4.2 The Impact Assessment policy is scheduled for review every three years.  It is not yet 

due to be reviewed, however an interim review is proposed to enable the Council to 
systematically assess the impact of its decision-making on its underpinning ambition 
of reducing poverty, which cuts across all of the Council Plan ambitions.  This was one 
of the actions identified from a recent poverty sprint held by the Council with partners 
to identify the steps that could be taken to maximise whole-Council, cross-policy, cross-
strategy action to drive real change to poverty in Middlesbrough. 

 
4.3 Steps have also been taken to amend the committee report format template to ensure 

that it has a section which will set out the impact of proposed decisions on the reducing 
poverty aim. 

 
5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 
 
5.1 The Council could choose not to amend the Impact Assessment Policy, however it 

would be missing an opportunity to embed an approach that would champion a 
consistent, considered approach that would support delivery of its aim of reducing 
poverty.   

 
6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 

 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

There are no direct implications arising as a result of this 
report. 

Legal  As set out previously, the policy has been put in place to 
ensure compliance with the Public Sector Equality duty. 

Risk The policy positively impacts on the following risks within the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register: 
 

- Corporate Governance is not fit for 
purpose 

- Unlawful decision by the Council 

Page 5



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

- Threats to social cohesion and democratic 
resilience. 

Human Rights, Public 
Sector Equality Duty 
and Community 
Cohesion 

This policy will ensure that the Council continues to comply 
with the Public Sector Equality Duty.  A stage one Impact 
assessment has been completed (appended to this report at 
Appendix 2) which found that the policy would have a 
positive impact, ensuring there continues to be a framework 
in place to ensure decisions taken by the Council have due 
regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty.  

Reducing poverty  The revised impact assessment policy will include 
consideration of this theme, impacting positively on the 
Council’s ability to ensure that proposed decisions have an 
appropriate focus on the impact they can have on reducing 
poverty. 

Climate Change / 
Environmental  

There are no direct implications arising as a result of this 
report. 

Children and Young 
People Cared for by 
the Authority and 
Care Leavers 

The policy will continue to
[...]
cription: 

 Key aims, objectives and activities 

The policy revision has been undertaken to take the opportunity to ensure the Council has a systematic approach to assessing 
the impact of poverty within its decision-making. 

 Statutory drivers (set out exact reference) 

The current policy reflects the requirements of legislation to consider the impact of decisions on equality and community 
cohesion and to consider the impact of certain decisions on Armed forces leavers.  The relevant legislation is the Equality Act 
2010 and the Armed Forces Covenant Legal Duty 

 Differences from any previous approach 

The revised policy includes a proposal to consider impacts on the Council’s aim to reduce poverty. 

 Key stakeholders and intended beneficiaries (internal and external as appropriate) 

All residents and partners. 

 Intended outcomes 

Improved outcomes for all.  

Live date: May 2025 

Lifespan: May 2025 – May 2028 

Date of next review: May 2028 

P
age 27



 

 

Screening questions 

Response 

Evidence 

No Yes Uncertain 

Human Rights 

Could the decision impact negatively on 
individual Human Rights as enshrined in UK 
legislation?*  

   

The policy positively supports human rights. The impact assessment policy contains a 
section to ensure that report authors consider the impact of proposed decisions on 
human rights. 
 
Evidence used to inform this assessment includes the content of the Impact 
Assessment policy and feedback from application of the current policy. 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential 
impacts on groups or individuals with 
characteristics protected in UK equality law? 
Could the decision impact differently on other 
commonly disadvantaged groups?* 

   

The Council has a duty to consider the impact of the proposal on relevant protected 
characteristics to ensure it has due regard to the public sector equality duty. The duty 
means the Council must have due regard when taking decisions to the need to:  

[...]
ber Executive – The Mayor 

 

Date: 1 May 2025 

 

Title: Out of Hours Registrar Offer 

 

Report for: Decision 

 

Status: Public 

 

Council Plan 
priority: 

Delivering Best Value 

 

Key decision: Yes 

Why: Decision(s) will have a significant impact in two or more wards 

 

Subject to call in?: Yes 

Why: Non Urgent decision 

 
 

Executive summary  

This report seeks approval of the minor amendments to the Out of Hours Registrars 
offer to reflect the needs of the community and to continue to deliver best value. 
 
The decision requires Single Member Executive approval as it is a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution 
 
The Out of Hours Registrars offer, as set out in the Registration & Bereavement 
Services Charter, currently offers an on-call service of two hours each Saturday and 
Sunday from 9am to 11am. The cover for this call out is provided by a rota of Registrars. 
The minor amendment would be to have the on-call service on a Saturday only. It is 
proposed that this change would take effect from the 1st June 2025.  
 
Making this change will bring us in line with other Local Authorities in the area and will not 
have an impact on the delivery of the service to the community. The response to any need 
will continue to be within the General Register Office handbook guidelines.  
 
Although this reduction would not result in a significant financial saving, it Delivers Best 
Value as the service is not being used significantly within the community, and would have 
a benefit for the wellbeing of the Registrars Team. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Consultation has taken place with local funeral directors in regard to the proposed change. 
No feedback was received.  
 
Other options have been considered but have been discounted, primarily due to not 
meeting the needs of the community, and/or additional cost. 
 
The updated charter also includes some amendments to provide clarification around the 
introduction of the Medical Examiner process.  
 
Implications of the recommendation(s) have been considered by the appropriate officers 
of the Council and are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1  To seek approval of the minor amendments to the Out of Hours Registrars offer to reflect 

the needs of the community and to continue to deliver best value.  
 

1.2 The decision requires Single Member Executive approval as it is a ‘minor variation to an 
existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution.  

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1 That the Mayor / Executive Member for Legal & Governance Services 

 Approves the changes to the Out of Hours Registrars offer as set out in the 

Registration & Bereavement Services Charter, namely to remove the offer of an on 
call service on Sundays and to provide clarification around the introduction of the 
Medical Examiner process.  

 
3. Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 

 
3.1 The Out of Hours Registrars offer, as set out in the Registration & Bereavement 

Services Charter, currently offers an on-call service of two hours each Saturday and 
Sunday from 9am to 11am. The cover for this call out is provided by a rota of 
Registrars.  
 

3.2 Since the Medical Examiner changes in September 2024, which are set out in Section 
4 of this report, the use of this service has been monitored as part of an informal review 
of its impact. Within that 6 month period, no calls have been received on Sundays.  

 

3.3 The proposed change to the offer would bring Middlesbrough in line with other Local 
Authorities in the region.  

 

3.4 Although this reduction would not result in a significant financial saving, it provides Best 
Value as the service is not being used significantly within the community, and would 
have a significant benefit for the wellbeing of the Registrars Team.  

 

Page 32



 

3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3.5 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed which concludes that the 
amendment to the on-call offer would not negatively impact on any specific groups or 
individuals.  

 

3.6  The duty appointment slot would remain available each weekday and the service 
would continue to work within the guidance of the General Register Office handbook. 
 

3.7 Other options have been considered but have been discounted for the reasons as set 
out below in Section 5, primarily due to not meeting the needs of the community, and/or 
additional cost. 

 

 
4. Background and relevant information 
 
4.1. The Out of Hours Registrars offer, as set out in the Registration & Bereavement 

Services Charter, currently offers an on-call service of two hours each Saturday and 
Sunday from 9am to 11am. The cover for this call out is provided by a rota of 
Registrars.  

 
4.2. The charter states as follows: 
 

  The Registrar will be on call on a Saturday & Sunday morning between the 

hours of 9:00am and 11:00am (excluding bank holidays & festive holidays) to 

issue any paperwork for any urgent faith burials / cremations or an ‘Out of 

England Order’. Contact Tel 01642 726050 and ask to be connected to the 

Registrar on call service.  

 
 

4.3. There are three main circumstances in which the on call service would be required by 
members of the community:- 

 
 Certificate for burial or cremation before registration 
 Known as a ‘green form’ this is the certificate issued by the Registrar before the 
death has been registered which allows the funeral to proceed either through burial 
or cremation. These are often needed in an urgent basis for faith burials where the 
burial needs to take place in a short space of time.  

 
 Out of England Order 
 This is the legal document which is required to move a deceased person’s body out 
of England and is issued by the coroner. The registrar would then be required to 
complete the full death registration rather than just the burial order.   

 
 Urgent marriages and civil partnerships 
 If either party of marriage is critically ill and not expected to recover, a ceremony can 
take place using a Registrar General’s Licence from the Registration district where 
that person is located.  

 
4.4. The most common requirement for the on call service in Middlesbrough is around the 

green forms.  

Page 33



 

4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.5. In September 2024 the process for death registrations was changed by the 
introduction of the Medical Examiner.  

 
4.6. Pre September 2024 the attending doctor who treated the deceased would complete 

and sign the Medical Certificate of Cause of Death (MCCD). This certificate was then 
used to register the death, or issue the green form before registration if requested for 
an urgent burial / cremation. 

 
4.7. If the death was sudden, unexplained, or suspicious, it would be referred to a coroner. 

The coroner would investigate and determine the cause of death, then issue the 
necessary documentation. 

 
4.8. There was no independent review of the cause of death for cases that were not referred 

to a coroner. This meant that the accuracy and consistency of death certificates relied 
solely on the attending doctor’s assessment. 

 
4.9. The Medical Examiner (ME) system was introduced in September 2024. This system 

meant that MEs signed the MCCDs in those cases that didn’t require coroner 
involvement rather than the attending doctor, and it aimed to provide an independent 
review as well as improving accuracy, involving families more, and increasing 
transparency in the death registration process. 

 

4.10. As a result of the ME system being introduced, the Registration Service have been 
monitoring the impact of this change, particularly in terms of lead times between dates 
of death and registration dates, and looking at the calls into the weekend on call 
service.  

 

4.11. This is on the basis that there is not an on call service for MEs over the weekend, 
therefore the MCCDs required to register the death, or issue the green form, will not 
be signed at the weekend, save for some that are done on a ‘goodwill’ or ad hoc basis. 
Without the ME signed MCCDs, the green cannot be issued.  

 

4.12. Since the introduction of the ME System there has not been any calls to the on-call 
service on Sundays and only 3 on Saturdays. Data was not kept pre September 2024 
in regard to the number of calls for the purpose of comparison, however the number of 
calls, particularly on Sundays has always been minimal.  

 

4.13. As part of this review, we have also considered the offer from other Local Authorities 
in the area. Stockton Council offers an on call service on Saturday’s only, and Redcar 
& Cleveland offer no on call service at all.  

 

4.14. We are therefore proposing that the on call service is reduced and should be offered 
on a Saturday only, amending the charter, as at Appendix 1, as follows: 

 

  The Registrar will be on call on a Saturday morning between the hours of 

9:00am and 11:00am (excluding bank holidays & festive holidays) to issue 

any paperwork for any urgent faith burials / cremations or an ‘Out of England 

Order’. Contact Tel 01642 726050 and ask to be connected to the Registrar 

on call service.  

Page 34



 

5 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

4.15. Making this change will bring us in line with other Local Authorities in the area and will 
not have an impact on the delivery of the service to the community. 

 
4.16. The response to any need will remain within the General Register Office handbook 

guidelines as follows: 
 

Certificate for burial or cremation before registration 
 
GRO Handbook -  No set timeframe however ‘to be issued as soon as possible’ 
The on call service will still be available on Saturdays for any deaths that occur and 
have the signed MCCD  
 
Any deaths after that time will be picked up on Monday within the duty officer slot, 
which is 9-11am each week day and means that a registrar will be available to 
process any urgent requests  

 
Out of England Order 
 
GRO Handbook – ‘The body shall not be removed out of England before the 
expiration of a period of 4 clear days after the day on which notice of intention to 
remove the body was received by the coroner’. 
 
Any requests for an out of England order that would be required on a Sunday could 
be dealt with on a Monday within the duty officer slot and still be within this timeframe.  

 
Urgent marriages and civil partnerships 
 
GRO Handbook does not have any timescales included, however due to the nature 
of the request, we would always prioritise the ceremony to be carried out as soon as 
possible.  
 
Any requests for urgent ceremony would be unlikely to be carried out on the same 
day, as necessary paperwork is required to enable a notice of marriage to be given 
and only one Registrar is on call and two staff are legally required for a ceremony to 
take place. Therefore any requests on a Sunday could be dealt with on a Monday 
within the duty officer slot.  

 
4.17. The amendment to the on call service will have a huge impact on the wellbeing of the 

team. At the moment, whoever is the weekend duty needs to be available for any on 
calls for both Saturdays and Sundays, which impacts on their free time as they need 
to be at home in order to be able to access their laptops should a call come in. As the 
service is not required, as evidenced by the lack of calls, balancing the needs of the 
community with the wellbeing of the team, the amendment could be made with no 
impact.  

 
4.18. For the avoidance of any doubt, the on call service would continue on Saturdays. 
 

4.19. There are also some minor amendments to provide clarification around the introduction 
of the Medical Examiner process. Highlighted in yellow on the draft amended charter 
attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 35



 

6 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

4.20. Consultation has taken place with 38 local funeral directors, all of whom were provided 
with a copy of the amended charter, with the changes outlined, as well as the rationale 
for the change. Comments were invited to be provided by email by 11th April 2025. 
There was also an opportunity to attend to an online consultation session on the 10th 
April 2025 so that comments could be provided in person. No feedback was received.  

 

5. Other potential alternative(s) and why these have not been recommended 

 

5.1 Remove the out of hours option for both Saturdays and Sundays – this change 

would bring Middlesbrough out of line with other Local Authorities in the area and 

would not best meet the needs of the community in terms of being able to respond to 

any urgent requests.  

 

5.2 Offer from another LA – we have had an offer from Surrey Local Authority who are 

offering to provide an out of hours burial order service for Registration & Nationality 

Services across England and Wales.  

 

They are ‘proposing a service that offers specific hours on Saturdays, Sundays, and 

Bank Holidays, where our dedicated team will be available to process burial orders 

(also known as “greens”). We’re ready to assist when families need it most and to 

provide this service seamlessly with minimal disruption’.  

 

The offer is for 4 hours of cover on each Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holiday in a year 

with a cost of £6,720.00 per annum.   

As the service is not currently being used by the community, this would not deliver best 

value as an option.  

 
5.3 Do Nothing – the on call offer could remain for both Saturdays and Sundays but this 

does not provide best value as the service is not being used on this day.  
 
 

6. Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 

Topic Impact 

Financial (including 
procurement and 
Social Value) 

The current on-call hourly rate is £2.53 per hour.  
 
The on-call fee for the two hours therefore
[...]
 OFFICIAL 

been scrutinised and signed off by the Medical Examiner and paperwork has been issued 

by the Coroner where necessary. 

    If a body is to be taken out of England and Wales, it is a requirement for the death to be 

registered so that an official death certificate can be issued for travel. A death registration 

appointment will only be made upon receipt of an electronic Medical Certificate of Cause of 

Death signed by the doctor, providing it is fully completed and has been scrutinised and signed 

off by the Medical Examiner. The Coroner will also need to be informed to issue relevant 

paperwork in order for the registration to proceed. Appointments are subject to staffing and 

resource availability. 

    Any requests for an urgent faith burial / cremation or an ‘Out of England Order’ will be dealt 

with during the week Monday – Friday between 9:00am - 11:00am and 2:00pm - 4:00pm 

(excluding bank holidays & festive holidays) this is subject to staffing and resource 

availability. 

   The Registrar will be on call on Saturday morning between the hours of 9:00am and 

11:00am (excluding bank holidays & festive holidays) to issue any paperwork for any urgent 

faith burials / cremations or to register a death if an ‘Out of England’ request is received.  

The Registrar should only be contacted once the Medical Examiner has confirmed that the 

Medical Certificate of Cause of Death has been signed off and sent electronically to the 

Register Office.  

    Please call 01642 726050 and ask to be connected to the Registrar on call if you require            

    this service. 

 

 

Burials & Cremations 

 For a comprehensive understand of the Bereavement Service provided by Middlesbrough Council 
please follow the link Cemeteries and crematorium | Middlesbrough Council; 

 Specific requirements relating to Funeral Directors can be found by following the link Funeral 
directors | Middlesbrough Council  

 To allow a same day Burial service to be
[...]
ed.  
 
The amendment to the on-call offer would not negatively impact on those groups or individuals. 
 
The duty appointment slot would remain available each weekday and the service would continue to work 
within the guidance of the General Register Office handbook.    

 

Equality 

Could the decision result in adverse differential 
impacts on groups or individuals with 
characteristics protected in UK equality law? 
Could the decision impact differently on other 
commonly disadvantaged groups?* 

X   

The register office work closely with the different groups and communities within the neighbourhood and are 
fully aware of their service area needs, particularly in regards to faith burials which have a time sensitive 
need to be considered.  
 
The amendment to the on-call offer would not negatively impact on those groups or individuals. 
 
The duty appointment slot would remain available each weekday and the service would continue to work 
within the guidance of the General Register Office handbook.    

 

Community cohesion 

Could the decision impact negatively on 
relationships between different groups, 
communities of interest or neighbourhoods 
within the town?* 

X   

The register office work closely with the different groups and communities within the neighbourhood and are 
fully aware of their service area need. 
 
The amendment to the on-call offer would not negatively impact on those groups or individuals. 
 
The duty appointment slot would remain available each weekday and the service would continue to work 
within the guidance of the General Register Office handbook.    

  
Armed Forces 

Could the decision impact negatively on those 
who are currently members of the armed forces 
of former members in the areas of Council 
delivered healthcare, compulsory education and 
housing policies?* 

X   
The amendment to the on-call offer would not negatively impact on those who are current of former 
members of the armed forces as there is no suggestion that this service is used more by them than other 
members of the community.   

Care leavers 

Could the decision impact negatively on those 
who are care experienced?* 

X   
The amendment to the on-call offer would not negatively impact on those who are care experienced as 
there is no suggestion that this service is used more by care leavers than other members of the community.   

                                            
* Consult the Impact Assessment further guidance for details on the issues covered by each of theses broad questions prior to completion. 

P
age 45



 

 

Screening questions Response Evidence 

Next steps: 

 If the answer to all of the above screening questions is No then the process is completed. 

 If the answer of any of the questions is Yes or Uncertain, then a Level 2 Full Impact Assessment must be completed. 

 

Assessment completed by: Ann-Marie Wilson Head of Service: Ann-Marie Wilson 

Date: 12.03.2025 Date: 12.03.2025 

 
 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Impact Assessment Policy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Impact Assessment Policy 2025 - 2028 and Toolkit
	Appendix 2 - IA policy Impact Assessment

	3 Out of Hours Registrars Offer
	Appendix 1 - MBC Charter
	Appendix 2 - EIA out of Hours Offer Registrars




Minutes of the meeting


Executive Member - The Mayor 01 May 2025 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER - THE MAYOR 
 
A meeting of the Executive Member - The Mayor was held on Thursday 1 May 2025. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Mayor C Cooke   
 

OFFICERS: S Bonner, A Johnstone and A Wilson 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

None.   

 
24/5 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Mayor described the fire evacuation procedure to all those present.  

 
24/6 IMPACT ASSESSMENT POLICY 

 
 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Impact Assessment Policy. The purpose of the 

report was set out revisions to the Impact Assessment Policy.  
 
Regular reviews of policies were required to ensure that they continued to meet the needs of 
the organisation, reflect case law that impacted on impact assessment processes and 
continue to reflect best practice.  
 
The Impact Assessment policy was scheduled for review every three years. It was not yet due 
to be reviewed, however an interim review was proposed to enable the Council to 
systematically assess the impact of its decision-making on its underpinning ambition of 
reducing poverty, which cut across all of the Council Plan ambitions.  
 
This was one of the actions identified from a recent poverty sprint, held by the Council with 
partners, to identify the steps that could be taken to maximise whole-Council, cross-policy, 
cross-strategy action to drive real change to poverty in Middlesbrough.  
 
Steps had also been taken to amend the committee report format template to ensure it 
contained a section which would set out the impact of proposed decisions on the reducing 
poverty aim. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Council could choose not to amend the Impact Assessment Policy. however, it 
would be missing an opportunity to embed an approach that would champion a 
consistent, considered approach that would support delivery of its aim of reducing 
poverty. 
 
ORDERED that the Mayor: 
 

1. APPROVES the revised Impact Assessment Policy 
 
REASONS  
 
Putting in place a systematic approach to assessing the impact of the Council’s 
decision-making on its ambition to reduce poverty, would ensure that there was an 
improved focus on this within decision-making processes. 
 

24/7 OUT OF HOURS REGISTRARS OFFER 
 

 The Mayor considered a report regarding the Out of Hours Register Offer.  
 
The purpose of the report was to seek approval of the minor amendments to the Out of Hours 
Registrars offer to reflect the needs of the community and to continue to deliver best value.  
 
The decision required Single Member Executive approval as it was a ‘minor variation to an 



01 May 2025 

 

existing policy or procedure’ as per Section 6.38.2(a) of the constitution. 
 
The Out of Hours Registrars offer, as set out in the Registration & Bereavement Services 
Charter, currently offered an on-call service of two hours each Saturday and Sunday from 
9am to 11am. The cover for this call-out was provided by a rota of Registrars.  
 
The charter stated that the Registrar would be on call on a Saturday & Sunday morning 
between the hours of 9:00am and 11:00am (excluding bank holidays & festive holidays) to 
issue any paperwork for any urgent faith burials / cremations or an ‘Out of England Order’. 
Contact Tel 01642 726050 and asked to be connected to the Registrar on call service. 
 
There are three main circumstances in which the on-call service would be required by 
members of the community, namely Certificate for burial or cremation before registration 
(commonly known as “Green Forms”), Out of England Order and Urgent marriages and civil 
partnerships.  
 
The most common requirement for the on-call service in Middlesbrough is around the green 
forms. In September 2024 the process for death registrations was changed by the introduction 
of the Medical Examiner. 
 
As a result of the ME system being introduced, the Registration Service had been monitoring 
the impact of this change, particularly in terms of lead times between dates of death and 
registration dates and looking at the calls into the weekend on call service. 
 
Since the introduction of the ME System there had not been any calls to the on-call service on 
Sundays and only three on Saturdays. Data was not kept pre-September 2024 regarding the 
number of calls for the purpose of comparison, however the number of calls, particularly on 
Sundays had always been minimal. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
Remove the out of hours option for both Saturdays and Sundays – this change would 
have brought Middlesbrough out of line with other Local Authorities in the area and 
would not have best met the needs of the community in terms of being able to respond 
to any urgent requests. 
 
ORDERED that the Mayor 
 

1. APPROVES the changes to the Out of Hours Registrars offer as set out in the 
Registration & Bereavement Services Charter, namely to remove the offer of an 
on call service on Sundays and to provide clarification around the introduction 
of the Medical Examiner process. 

 
REASONS 
The Out of Hours Registrars offer, as set out in the Registration & Bereavement 
Services Charter, currently offered an on-call service of two hours each Saturday and 
Sunday from 9am to 11am. The cover for this call-out was provided by a rota of 
Registrars.  
 
Since the Medical Examiner changes in September 2024, which were set out in Section 
4 of the report, the use of this service had been monitored as part of an informal review 
of its impact. Within that six-month period, no calls had been received on Sundays.  
 
The proposed change to the offer would bring Middlesbrough in line with other Local 
Authorities in the region.  
 
Although this reduction would not result in a significant financial saving, it provided 
Best Value as the service was not being used significantly within the community and 
would have a significant benefit for the wellbeing of the Registrars Team. An Equality 
Impact Assessment had been completed which concluded that the amendment to the 
on-call offer would not negatively impact on any specific groups or individuals.  
 
The duty appointment slot would remain available each weekday and the service would 
continue to work within the guidance of the General Register Office handbook.  



01 May 2025 

 

 
Other options had been considered but have been discounted for the reasons as set 
out below in Section 5, primarily due to not meeting the needs of the community, and/or 
additional cost. 
 
All decisions will come into force after five working days following the day the 
decision(s) was published unless the decision becomes subject to the call in 
procedures. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


